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Beddy): (8) Yes, Sir. A seetfon of Air India's locally recruited employees in London Airport went on a lightning strike for 24 hours commencing from 6.00 a.m. on 5th February, 1966.

(b) The employees resorted to strike on the ground that the benefit of 'Bonus' which was granted to the slat! in India for the year 196'-65 was not extended to them.

(c) Discussion. were held with tbe Union when it was explained to them that the payment made in India was on the basis of the prQvisions of the Payn,ent of Bonus Act, 1965, which applied only to the employees in India. The Union representatives realised that the acUon taken by some of the employees in stopping away from work \\'\1S not correct.

Overflights between Inllla and PakWan

630. Sui D. C. Sbarma:
Shrl P. C. Borooah:
Shrlmatl Jyotana Chanda:
8hrl Blaamatarl:

Will the Minister of Trllllllport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism be pleased to st .. te:

(a) whether overlligh t. between India and Pakistan have been resumed;

(b) if so, whether they have been going on satisfactorily;

(r) whether intermtional airlines have also been allowed to resume overflights between India and Pakistan; and

(d) whether normal aervices between the two countries ","ve been fully restored?

The MIDlater 01 Tn_rt. A ..... &lOJl,
Shipping and Toarlllm (Shrl 8anjIva Reddy): (a) Yel, Sir. Indian Airline. Corporation and Air-India have been permitted to resume their scheduled aervices overflyinl the Paki"",n territory wit.h atrect from 0001 hours on the 10th February,
1966. Pakistan International Airlinea were simlliarly permitted to operate their IIChedu1ed .. rvire. overfly1n1
India with ell""l from the lame dOIle.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) No, Si.r. Thi. matter Ia under consideration alonl with olher ron-
nected issues.

Motor Transport bulutr" Malabar

GL 8ul P. Xliii"': Will the Minisler of Tnasport, A vlatlen, 8hlp..
plug ""d Tourism be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aw.re that many employers of the private Motor Transport Industry in Malabal' have not implemented the provlaloDl of the Motor Vehicles Act in full; and

(b) if la, the stepa beiDl !'&ken to enlorce the provisions Of the .aid
Acl?

The MiDI.ler of TransJlOrt, A-n.Uon, ShlppiDg and TourlaDl (8bl1 SanjlVII Reddy): (8) and (bl. The In'formation required is being obtained from the Government 01 Kerala Bnd wlli be laid on the table of the Sabha 8!
soon as it is received.

11 bn.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MAT-
TERS OF URGENT PUBLIC IM-

PORTANCE

(i) RECENT TALKlI BETWEEN PlUME MnnSTER 01' INDIA AND VICE-PRESIDENT or U.S.A.

Shrl DaJI (Indore): Sir, I call the attention of the Prime Mlnilter to the following matter of ureent publir importance and J reque.t that ahe may make a Btatement thereon:-

The recent talk. beld between the Prime Min!.!!er of India and the Vice-President of U.S.A.

The Prime Milliliter .... 1II1nbter
or A&onsle En .... p (Bhr_t1 Ja4lra
Gandhi,: Vice-President Humphrey
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[Shrimati Indira Gandhi] of the United States, accompanied by Mr. Averell Harriman and other officials, arrived in New Delhi on the 16th evening and left On the 17th night.

2. During hi. stay, Vice-President Humphrey called on the President and the Vice-Preaident. He had discussions on economic problems with the Finance Minister, the Minister of Food and Agriculture, and the Minister of Planning. On International affairs with the Foreign Miniater and on the situation along our borders with the Defence Minister. Finally, he had talks with me which rounded up Ihe discussions he had had with my colleagues.

.j
3. On the food front, he was anxiou~s to get, for President Johnson's infor·
mation, an assessment of what further o!;sistance we would need from the United States, as well as the kind of help we had been able to mobilise from other countries. He made enquiries regarding our efforts to step up our own agricultural production and expressed satisfaction, both in his talks with me and later in his pre.s conference, with the picture that we had given him of our plans to allocate more resources to agriculture and th(' evidence which he himself had got of the eftectiveness with which our plans were being Implemented during his visit to the Punjab.

4. He further informed me that in "rder to help our industries to utilise their capacity more fully, the U.S.
Government would extend a loan of

. $ 100 million which would be available for the import of commodities which are in short supply. He indi-
('ated that during my visit to Washington President Johnson would disC'u!=:!iI with me the question of further economic asststance and support for our Fourth Five-Year Plan. In this context, he pointed out and I fullv al/rred with him. that a country . 1 whie.'h recelvl"'S aid trom outsid\..

should do everything possible to mobilise its own resources to accelerate its rate of il'owth.

5. We had a full and frank exchange of views on the Vietnam siuation.
Vit,e-President Humphrey gave a resume of the U.5. position on Vietnam and of the outcome of the meeting
01 President Johnson with the leaders
01 the South Vietnam Government held in Hawaii recently. He aftIrmed the U.S. Government's wish to avoid a widening of the conflict and emphasised that they were anxioua to see an early restoration of peaee which would enable the .people of Vietnam to decide their own future through normal democratic processes. He mentioned the keen desire of President Johnson and of the South Vietnam Government to accelerate socia' and economic development. He appreciated that India's attitude re-
"arding Vietnam was based on India's position as a non-aligned country and as Cho'rman of the International Commission fDr Control and Super-V1SlOn. He expressed the hope that we would do everything possible to facilitate a .pea.oeful solution of the problem. We expressed our concern at the danger of the escalation of the conflict and our anxiety that a peaceful solution should be found for which the framework of the Geneva Agreement formed the best basis.

Shri DaJl: Has the attention 01
Government and the Prime Minister been drawn to reports appearing in almost all the responsible papers saying:

"Three conditions outlined by Vice-President Humphrey for continuance of U.S. economic aid to India and Pakistan were disclosed today in despatches from American correspondents accom-
paying him' •• •

The fact that all newspapers with correspondents accompanying the Vice-President carrJed
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• imiJar authoritative reports today made it clear they had been brie!-
ed by him or one 01 his advisers."

It says:

"The conditions are tulHlment of the Tashkent agreement, implementing programmes to increase agricultural production and refraining from public criticism of U.S. policy in South-east Asia."

It further adds:

"the Prime Minister, Indira Gandhi, was reported to have instructed her Ministers not to make critical comments on the U.S. role in Vietnam publicly."

How far is this correct?

Shrlmatl Indira Oandhl: Sir, as we all know, newspaper reports lome-
time tend to exaggerate and tend to be highly .imaginative. As I have mentioned in the statement, the Vice-President, Mr. Humphrey, did express certain points of view and we expressed our own point of view. It i. true that the Vice-President asked UI for our support on U.S. policy in Vietnam as elsewhere. He also mentioned that this would lead to strengthening the friendly relations between our two countries, but we reiterated our stand especially on the Vietnam question in the context, as I have mentioned, of our poliC'y and our special responsibilities as the Cholr-
man of the International Commission for Supervision and Control. A. I mentioned, the Vice-President appreciated our .point of view.

'lfom~~(~):
_'" ~, im _<IT 'I:T !fF.f t I

Mr. Speak"r: He wanted to know whether there is truth in the newspaper report that the Prime Minister h." instructed her Ministers not to be cdioal of the U.S. policy on Vietnam.

SbrlmaU indira Gaadhl: There i •
110 truth in that.

Shrl S. M. BaDerjee (Kanpur):
Sir, the report of the New y",."
Herald Tribune as produced In the Ti...... of India says-there is the
heading, "Humphrey carried 'No Nonsense' Messa,e, says U.S. Paper":

"Another point Mr. Johnson raised in his Ino nonsense' message to the Indian Prime Minister wb. that henceforward the balis of all aid would no more be 'you ask, you get', but 'you propose and we will look it over' ".

It furl her says:
"The correspondent reported that Mr. Humphrey 'bluntly warned' the leaders of both India and Pakistan th'IIt 'future U.S. economic as.istance will be granted only when there i. clear evi-
deree that they are workln, to-
wardN a permanent 5ettlement ot the Kashmir dispute' and that the U.S. 'never again intended to be caught in between and blamed by both".

Again, it sayo:

..... told Mrs. Gandhi that
Congressional opposition to the aid for India would stiffen If India attacked the American policy in Vietnam".

Shrl Kapar Slnl'h rLudhlana): It should be laid On the Tahle.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: This i. the newspaper report. . r lntem.ption)

Mr. Speaker: The Prime Minister has .aid that Mr. Humphrey made all those point. or made the position of his country clear but we stuck to our polition ...

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: I want to know wh~ther there is any truth in the newspaper reports and whether lhe .future Kid. . ·rlnt ....... pU"....)

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.
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Shrl S. M. Banerjee: Why. are they the democratic republic of Vietnam?
allergic to this? I do not know. Shrlmatl Indira Gandhi: We had

Mr. Speaker: I should have the earlier publicly expressed our deep opportunity of listening to the ques- concern at the resumption of the tlon and then deciding whether it is bombing. admissible or not. The voice is com-Ing from the other side and I am unable to follow the question.

Shrt Kapur Sln&'h: Mr. Banerjee says that we have got some allergy.
That is not true . . . (Interruption)

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: I want to know whether there is any truth In that, whether similar questions were posed by Mr. Humphrey to them and, If so, what was the answer of the han. Prime Minister.

l\fr. Speaker: That she has said already.

Shrt S. M. B ... erjee: She has not said about Kashmir at all.

Shrlmatl indira Gandhi: The only way Kashmir came in was in his ap-
preeiatlon of the Tashkent Ail'eement.

Shrlmatl Ta.kesh_rl Sinha
(Barh): Is it a fact that Mr. Humphrey has suggested a cut in defence expenditure a. a condition ,fa. eco-
nomir. aid in view of President Ayub's objection that India's defence expenditure has increased very much recently and, if so, what i. the Government at India's attitude in thw
r .. gard?

Shrtmatl indira Gandhi: The Government of India's attitude remaln. the same in this as in other matters, that we will not be forced into taking any position which Is not con-
siltent with our national honour and interesL

511lt Vuadevan Nair (Ambalapuzha): The hon. Prime Minister has stated that we reiterated Government of India's poSition on the question of Vlelnam. May I know whether, In this ronncction, she speelfl-
callv mentioned to him that the Governinent of India does not approve of the resumption of the bombinp on

Shrl Warlor (Trichur): May I know whether the Government of India were told by Mr. Humphrey that all this aid would be withheld tram India if India was not also toeing the same line as the USA on the Viet Nam question?

Shrlmati Indira Gandhi: No such threat was held out to us.

Sbrl Ind.allt Gupta (Calcutta South West): Before the Indo-Pak. hostilities took place, a sum of about 295 million dollars had been offered or pledged by the USA for non-project assistance in the final year of our Plan. May I know whether it is a ract that during these talks which took place recently here, as reported by Mr. Philip Potter, who i. the correspondent of The Baltimore Sun and was travelling with Mr. Humphrey,

'India's Planning Minister Mr.
Asoka Mehta insisted that the whole of this sUm is needed if Mrs. Gandhi In next year's all-India elections i. to eo before the country with the Rooseveltian New Deal stance instead of the Hoover Retrenchment stance, as Mr. Mehta put it'?

Shrl Ran,a (Chittoor): The cat i. out of the bag now.

SIIrl Indra,llt Gapta: So, the argu·
ment that they haVe been putting forward for getting aid quickly i. that they can face the election •.

The Minister of Food and A .. rleal-
lare (Shrl C. Sab.amanlaml: I was presenl at the meeting, and I can categorically deny all those thing. which are mentioned there.

Shri Joacblm AI ... a (Kanara): SIr,
.... Madam .... (Lau"hter).
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,,' fIR' .... ~ ((mr)
tt ~ 'I"l: ~ ~ ~ I '1"'" '!~ f",~
ill it ~'i!"f.t a{FI" 'F~ ~T ~ I

Mr. 8peaker: Could Shri Joachim Alva repeat It, because I could not enjoy the laughter and I had not followed him?

8brl Barl Vlalma Kamath (Hoshangabad): He has addressed you as 'Madam'. It I. Improper.

sit fIR' .. ~If : 'r-ff.I IIflIT
1I"~;ft .. rfP I

Mr. 8peaker: A man of my age does not teel concerned about it.

8brl Joachim Alva: It was this way;
I was overwhelmed by the personality of the hon. Prime Minister.

Ao bon. Member: Madam iJ In
Raj ya Sabha.

Mr. Speaker: A Member has said that it I. not Rajya Sabhs but it i.
Lok Sabha.

8brl Joachim Alva: May I know whether there was any reference to China and our d,alings with China and about their getting tough? Does it preclude the possibility, as nobly envisaged by the great Jawaharlal Nehru and bv his distinguished suc-
cellor Shastriji, of 'an honourable and
.elf-respecting agreement with China and an extension of the Tashkent
.plrit?

Sbrlmatl loll .. Gudbl: Certainly.
China \\'as mentioned,· and as I have said in the statement, our Defence Minister had talked with him about our ronoern regardin, the situation on the border.

12~1S bro,

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE
(I) NOTIFICATION UMD. PHocI.AMAnclJI

IN RELATION TO SlrATE or KDALA
(ii) N OTIFICA nONS UNO .... ADtc:a.\rI: Ar:r
(iii) ANNUAL ACCOONTs 01' COCIIDI POII'l

TRUST AND AUDn Ri:PORT THJ:III:OJI

(Iv) NonnCATlON VIID ..
VaucLU AcT

Tbe Mlolster or TraollJlOr!I, A"la-
tloo, Sblpplo, aod TOllrlsm (8brl San,jlva Reddy): (a) I be, to re-Iay on the Tab!e-

(!) A copy of Notification SRO.
No. 296/65 publWled in
Kerala Gazette dated the 27th July, 1965, makin, amendment to the Keral. Motor Vehicles (Taxation of Passengers and Goods) Rules,
1963, under sub-section (t)
of section 20 of the Keral.
Motor Vehicle. (Taxation of Passen&ers and Goods) Act,
1963, read with clause (c)
(Iv) of the Proclamation dated the 24th March, 1965,
issued by the Vice-President, discharging the functlona of the Prealdant, In relation to the State of Keral. [P""'ed
In Llb~aTII. Se. No. LT-5307/
65]

(2) A copy each of the follow-inc Notiftcations makin, "",rtain amendments to the Keral. Motor Vehicles Rules.
1961, under .ub-section (3)
ot .eotl,,!! 133 of the Motor Vehie!es Act, 1939, read with clause (C) (Iv) of the Proclamation dated the 24th March, 1I11III, laued tJ" the Vice-President, discharpnl the functlono of the Pres!-
dl!llt In relation to the State
01 Kerala:-

(\) GO (MS) No. 248tpW pub-
lilohed in Keral. Ga.tt ..
dated the 21st September lee.

